
Croydon Drop In
Support for 

Young People

11-25
Annual Report

2005-2006



HOW CAN YOU HELP?

WITH PUBLICITY...
Tell young people about us.

Pass on our leaflets.
Display our posters.

Invite us to speak, or run a session 
at your school, club, meeting etc.

Invite us to provide a display 
at relevant youth events.

Mention us in your local newsletter or magazine.
Use TALKBUS at your youth event.

WITH GIFTS...
Office equipment: we can often use your unwanted 

goods that are in reasonable condition.
Tea, coffee, soft drinks etc. that are in date 

and can be used by young people.

WITH MONEY...
Make a donation – No gift is too small, 

and will be used directly for service delivery.
By covenant.

By payroll giving.
Fundraising (have fun helping us!)

WITH YOUR TIME...
By applying to volunteer your time and skills.



CHAIR’S REPORT

The Committee of Management met six times 
during the year. The membership has changed 
a little in this time as we said farewell to Fiona 
Sawney, Denise Mead, Trish Le Gassick and 
Adam Brookes and welcomed Dick Westland 
and Nadine Boyne. I would like to thank those 
who left the Committee for their hard work 
during the time they were with us and for their 
commitment to the Organisation.  

Rev Colin Boswell has continued as the Vice 
Chair, although not yet back to full health. 
Despite this he has always been available 
for advice and support throughout the year 
and I am most grateful to him for his unfailing 
interest and encouragement.

In my report at last year’s Annual General 
Meeting I referred to the external review of the 
staffing structures that the Managers decided 
to hold. This has proved very useful and has 
allowed us to consider certain changes in order 
to improve the efficiency and development of 
the Organisation. Some of these changes were 
immediate, some dependent on future funding. 
However the outline structure is in place and this 
gives stability to Drop In.

The recruiting, interviewing and appointment of 
new staff has been the responsibility of Kim and 
her senior colleagues but it is one that Managers 
have shared in at different levels. Most of the 
summer months of 2005 were busy with this 
work and proved very successful. Funding from 
the Croydon Youth Service, from the Child & 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS), 
Drug Alcohol Action Team (DAAT), Teenage 
Pregnancy Team, The Church Tenements Trust 
and the Peabody Trust helped considerably. 
Once again I would like to express the 
Managers’ gratitude to our core funders without 
whom the Organisation would cease to exist.  

At all our Management Meetings we receive 
written reports from the Director, the Counselling 
Manager, the Outreach Team Manager and 
the Advice and Advocacy worker. These are 
informative and help Managers to be actively 
involved in the work of the organisation.

In July 2005 the Committee took the decision to 
agree to the purchase of a new bus, replacing 
the existing one which was ten years old. In the 
replacement assets fund there was over £47,000, 
to which we added £20,000 from CAMHS 
and an amount from the sale of the land rover. 
There has been some delay in the delivery of 
the new vehicle as it had to be built to meet our 
precise needs. This work has to be completed 
by a specialist company in Leicestershire, and 
delivery is expected in July 2006.

This past year has been a very active one and a 
most successful one. We have a strong, settled 
staff and a group of dedicated volunteers, who 
under excellent leadership has made Drop In 
one of the leading voluntary Organisations in 
the Borough. We are most fortunate in having 
Kim Bennett as our Director; she is helped by 
her hard working team, with special mention of 
Rhona Kenny, the Counselling Manager who has 
worked at Drop In for 9 years. I thank all staff 
and volunteers for making The Organisation the 
success it is. Well done.

Mary Conlan

1

If you have anything you would 
like to discuss or find out further 
information please feed free to 
contact the team at any time.  
We welcome visitors and use our 
team meetings to welcome new 
staff to the borough who wish to 
come and visit us.



DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Working with young people

During the year we continued to deliver a full 
Outreach Health Education service alongside 
the Counselling and Advocacy. The Peer 
Development work had developed considerably 
under the guidance of our new Outreach Manager 
Angela Ben-Arie and it was unfortunate that new 
funding for this role was not in sight. The new 
Therapeutic Participation Worker role was a very 
exciting development which you can read more 
about in our Counselling report.

Information and Administration

05-06 was a really busy time for everyone 
at Drop In; we were very fortunate when 
CAMHS awarded us two year funding to recruit 
an Agency Co-ordinator, several posts for 
counselling which you can read about under the 
counselling heading and also £20K toward a new 
TALKBUS. Obtaining this funding meant that we 
had to embark on a huge recruitment process 
which concluded in September 05.

The new database went live and we spent a 
great deal of time refining and loading on data. 
At the year end we were delighted with the 
results: the new database can be interrogated 
to give very full informative reports and this will 
ultimately help with our evaluation of services. It 
was a great relief to Penny when this was finally 
pulled together as this has been a huge task 

for her getting everything right so that we can 
collate all the different areas of our delivery.

During the period the total number of young 
people contacting the agency was 956 (454 
young women and 500 young men). 654 
were from the 13-19 age range. Please take 
a glance at our statistics to see an overview 
of our work.

By the end of the year we have made huge 
inroads to our administration due to the 
appointment of the Agency Co-ordinator, 
Nicola Howcroft, who has continued to update 
and bring old systems back into place.  

In addition Penny and Nicola have been 
working on a new finance package which 
should also assist with the smooth running of 
our income and expenditure. I would like to 
thank Penny and Nicola for all their input this 
year and also Jill our treasurer for assisting 
in gathering all the financial data which has 
helped enormously with planning.

This would be a good opportunity to thank 
Thomas our Administrative volunteer who has 
been working alongside Penny all year.  Without 
Thomas’s help we would not have been able to 
have kept up with the day to day maintenance of 
our Information systems, we are very grateful for 
his dedication and support.

Counselling

CAMHS kindly awarded Drop In two year funding 
towards our Counselling in Schools project plus 
20 hours which were to be utilised in reducing 
our waiting list. We appointed three workers who 
worked with young people in a solution focussed 
way to ensure that they received a service 
without a huge waiting time if they presented 
in crisis. This has been a great success. This 
funding will continue until June 07. It is hoped 
that by that time the newly emerging Children’s 
Trusts will look upon this service’s outcomes 
favourably and make considerations when 
reviewing their commissioning processes.

2



DIRECTOR’S REPORT

A further exciting development was the 
introduction of the Therapeutic Participation 
post. This has been funded by Peabody Trust 
and is the first truly ‘Service User’ project within 
the agency. Karen Lacey one of our experienced 
counsellors and trainers has been working with 
a group of young people who were previously in 
counselling at Drop In.

Counselling in Schools

The reprieve to the Counselling in Schools 
has been welcomed by the agency and St. 
Giles School, whose young people are the key 
benefactors of this service. Yet again the take 
up from young people has been over 97%. 
We attribute this to the consistent work of our 
counsellor who has been with the project from 
the beginning and we thank John Wheeler for 
developing this work.

Advice and Advocacy

During the year we discovered that the cases to 
Drop In were more complex and thus requiring 
more time and many more appointments. A 
total of 79 young people used the service. 53 
were young woman and over 60% from BMER 
communities.  

Our Advocacy worker has undertaken a 
substantial training programme during the year 

to ensure that she has the appropriate skills to 
respond to the change and demand of the service. 
Debt has been a feature this year, but consistently 
the challenges for these young people have 
focussed on housing and homelessness.

Outreach Team

The outreach team had been managing 
without a manager for over 18 months when 
Angela Ben-Arie joined in September 05. It 
was a baptism by fire. Angela arrived to new 
ordering of the bus, the old vehicle behaving 
very temperamentally and the dismal outlook of 
losing two of her key members of staff due to 
Bridge House funding coming to an end. Drop 
In had committed to support these two posts 
from August 05 to March 06, but sadly when 
two bids were unsuccessful we had to make 
the TALKBUS Development Post and the Peer 
Education Post redundant. At the eleventh hour 
DAAT stepped in with funding which means that 
the Peer Education role will continue in some 
form in the next financial year.

Despite all of these challenges whilst getting to 
know her new team Angela managed to turn the 
outcomes from falling figures to interventions that 
can only be viewed as exceptional. During the 
period, the Outreach Team made contact with 
6611 young people (3486 male and 3125 female,) 
which was an increase of 2123 young people from 
the previous year!

£30,000

£9,000

£30,000

Funding Required

TALKBUS Co-ordinator Post

Additional sessions for TALKBUS 
Outreach Health Programme

Support for core services (administration, 
updating website, information materials)

Key Funding Priorities

3



DIRECTOR’S REPORT

I would like to thank the Teenage Pregnancy 
Team for their support of funding to TALKBUS 
from October 05 to run a pilot Sexual Health 
session in Selhurst ward. This was a great 
success and it is hoped the evidence produced 
will provide proof for future funding bids for this 
area of service delivery.

With our new TALKBUS coming on-line it will 
be imperative that we can gather in additional 
funding to get the TALKBUS out into the 
community where it is so welcomed by young 
people on their terms. Young people enjoy the 
non-stigmatising environment and value the 
person-centred approach of our team.

Staffing

This report is welcomed as an opportunity 
to thank and acknowledge the team for their 
continued dedication to all areas of the Drop In 
service, their commitment to the young people 
we endeavour to serve and last but not least 
their colleagues. The volunteer team is second 
to none; indeed Drop In would be unable to exist 
without the time and support of our volunteers. 
This year has been a real team effort: please 
note our staff list at the back of the report as I 
alongside the managers would like to extend 
thanks and gratitude to them all.

Finance/Funding

Those of you familiar with Drop In will know that 
we have been seriously raising funds for our 
new TALKBUS. Now that has been achieved the 
following will be our priorities for 06-07:

• Identify essential funding for our 
 administration roles.
• Identify new funding to support our 
 Therapeutic Participation Post.
• Additional capacity to meet the demands 
 upon our Outreach Team.

Mary our chair has already gone to great 
lengths to thank our funders. It goes without 
saying that this sentiment is echoed by all of us 
here at Drop In.  

The Future

Working in the charitable sector always makes 
the planning of services interesting to say the 
least. Writing funding applications is never an 
exact science. It is hoped that with a full team 
complement we shall be able to make more 
successful bids to sustain current posts and look 
closely at relevant development within the agency.

As you will see from our impact outcomes we 
are ‘hitting’ the key themes of the Every Child 
Matters (ECM) Agenda with great ease. The 
whole team at Drop In welcomes this focus 
as it has greatly assisted us in evidencing our 
work. At our AGM in November 05 we were 
able to demonstrate this most clearly with our 
‘INSPIRATION’ presentation. The presentation 
consisted of excerpts from our previous year’s 
annual report which matched the ECM agenda. 
You can view these on pages 16 and 17. It was 
encouraging that most of the feedback was from 
young people themselves.

“The Outreach Team made 
contact with 6611 young 
people – an increase of 
2123 young people from 
the previous year!”

4



INFORMATION ENQUIRIES STATISTICS

Information Enquiries Statistics
From 01 April 2005 to 31 March 2006

Total Enquiries: 956

Telephone 257
In Person 696
Letter 1
Email 2
Website 0

Female 454
Male 500
Not Known 2

Age Category:
Under 13 15
13-15 242
16-19 403
20-25 159
Over 25 26
Parent 47
Professional 51
Unknown 13

Disability:
None 435
Mental Health 4
Physical Disability 5
Learning Disability 6
Unknown 506

5



Ethnicity:
Black African 77
Black Caribbean 102
Black British 135
Black (Other) 11
Mixed 80
Indian 15
Pakistani 5
Bangladeshi 2
Asian (Other) 4
Chinese 2
White British 329
White Irish 8
White (Other) 17
Other 16
Unknown 153

INFORMATION ENQUIRIES STATISTICS

6

Living In:
Unknown 322
Out Of Area 62
Addiscombe 5
Norbury 1
Purley 1
Upper Norwood 1
Borough North 85
Borough South 134
Borough Central 345



INFORMATION ENQUIRIES STATISTICS

7

Heard About Us Via:
Friend 110
Walking By 58
Relative 28
College/School/Youth  23
Been Before 359
Talkbus 22
School 53
Other Professional 213
Other 90

Employment Status:
Unemployed 148
Employed 138
School 294
College/University 161
Youth Training 2
Other 14
Unknown 199

Study In:
Unknown 559
Out Of Area 86
Ashburton 1
Coulsdon West 1
Addiscombe 2
Borough North 29
Borough South 70
Borough Central 208



INFORMATION ENQUIRIES STATISTICS

8

Main Area of concern:
Counselling 270
Education 8
Employment and Training 11
Environment 0
Family and Relationships 9
Information about Drop in 112
Health 407
Advocacy 125
Justice and Equality 9
Money 4
Sport, Leisure and Travel 1
Health (Mental) 0
Abuse 0
Housing 0

Action Required:
Counselling 121
Advocacy 79
Contraception 291
Information 463



IMPACT ASSESSMENT
“Counselling has helped because 

I’ve stopped smoking and drinking. 

Since I’ve been coming I’ve made new 

friends and I spend more time with 

my family. I now can see that drugs 

can be very harmful and I now spend 

more time doing stuff which is good 

for me.”

Male 15

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
“My attitude towards myself and 

others has improved and I am more 

confident. I feel I can cope with 

stress and meet challenges head on. 

My relationship with my mum is better 

than I ever could imagine. My opinion 

of counselling was fairly negative 

until I tried it. As a result I 

found the first few sessions difficult 

to open up but once I accepted and 

embraced my situation I realised how 

much there was to gain.”

“I honestly believe that without 

all the wonderful support and time 

given to listen and talk, I would 

not be anywhere near as happy as 

I am now and I fear I would be 

dramatically declining without the 

help I received.”

Male 23

COUNSELLING

A total of 148 young people (92 female, 56 male) 
used the counselling service during the period. 
Of the 148, 85 were under 19 and 36.5% were 
from Black, Minority, Ethnic (BME) communities. 
The total number was a substantial increase on 
the previous year and was clearly attributed to 
the additional counselling hours we had been 
awarded by CAMHS.

With our new database now fully operational 
we are able to easily call up particular areas 
of interest.

The most frequent areas of concern have 
been Depression, Self Esteem and Family 
and Relationships. We recruited four new 
volunteer counsellors in November 05 and 
with the additional paid sessional counsellors 
recruited from the existing volunteer team 
we were able to offer a potential of up to 46 

hours of counselling per week. I would like to 
extend grateful thanks to our team of eighteen 
counsellors who delivered the counselling 
service with genuine care, concern and 
commitment. Their dedication to young people 
and the agency is greatly valued.

I would also like to extend thanks to the 
following people:

John Wheeler, for his continued commitment in 
providing counselling for the pupils at St. Giles 
School. Drop In has been providing this service 
for four years and it is hoped that we will secure 
enough funding to be able to continue with this 
unique provision.

Sonia Francis and Lorraine West for the time and 
effort they have put into providing the additional 
counselling hours.  

Trish Le Gassick who in the role of counselling 
liaison worker concentrated on networking with 
other youth provisions, particularly CAHMS 
and Connexions and worked on opening up 
referral routes between the organisations 
for easy, quick access to solution focussed 
counselling at Drop In.

Our external supervisors who provide staff 
with clinical and non-managerial, group and 
individual supervision.

9



Also grateful thanks to Karen who has been 
facilitating the Youth Participation Group at Drop 
in. This continues to be a great success and 
is now entering its second phase. Please read 
Karen’s report:

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
“Counselling built up my confidence 

and made me feel good about myself. 

I’m a lot more confident than before, 

I don’t take people’s comments to 

heart like I used to. I can converse 

better with people.

I’m no longer afraid to express 

my feelings to people – before I 

would have held back but now I’ll 

say how I feel.”

Female 13

COUNSELLING

The Youth Participation Group

The Youth Participation Group (YPG) started in 
August 2005 with 4 young people attending on a 
weekly basis.

The purpose of the group is to provide 
an ongoing service for young people who 
were coming to an end of their counselling 
and wished to continue with their personal 
development. The young people were from 
different faiths and cultures aged between 17 
and 22 years of age. The diversity of the group 
has been a valuable opportunity to enable them 
to share experiences and appreciate difference. 
The group provides a safe environment for the 
young people to explore some of the issues that 
affect their lives, such as:

• Isolation
• Bereavement
• Relationships
• Self Esteem
• Health
• Depression
• Body Image

As well as attending the group at Drop In the 
young people have willingly participated in the 
following external activities:

• Mystery Shopper Exercise 
 (Peabody Trust)
• Recruitment process at Drop In 
• Questionnaire for DAAT 
 (external agency)
• Feedback on a counselling leaflet for 
 the Brief Solution Focussed Team

The above clearly demonstrates their 
commitment and growth.

More recently, the demand for the service has 
increased and counsellors have identified young 
people they feel would benefit from the YPG. 
Phase two is now in the planning stages and 
involves existing group members participating 
in the planning and facilitating of the new group 
alongside Karen.

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
“I am a lot more confident in myself 

and I have managed to get my life 

back on track. I am a lot more 

cautious and safe.  I really found 

my time in counselling helpful and 

I don’t know what I would have done 

without it. Even though it was 

difficult talking about my major 

problem/issues in my life it was 

important to have some one that 

didn’t judge me and help me clear my 

head constructively. My counsellor 

allowed me to see my self worth and 

help me overcome my low self esteem. 

I see the world differently and I 

see myself in a different view.”

Female 18

10



COUNSELLING

Young people’s evaluations/outcomes of 
having counselling at Drop In:

“When I came to the Drop In I was very 
depressed and after the counselling 
sessions I’ve changed and become a happier, 
confident person. My relationship with my 
sister has improved and I find it somehow 
easier to communicate with her now than 
before. The thing that I found most 
difficult to talk about was my legal status 
in the country. As my trust between me and 
my counsellor was built, I opened up to her 
and told her everything and she realised 
the cause of my fear. I had so much fear in 
me especially of being deported if I didn’t 
do as my sister said. I remember the day 
when my counsellor told me that there was 
nothing my sister could do to have me sent 
back. I felt relief like a weight had been 
lifted off my shoulders and from then on I 
started seeing the world in a new light.”

I have learned that you don’t have to do 
what others want you to do to be liked. Do 
what is right for you and don’t let anyone 
else run your life for you.

To me the Drop In is like a rehab centre 
that I checked into at my lowest point and 
now I can proudly say that I’ve been ‘clean’ 
for a few months and I know that whenever 
I’m having a relapse I’m always welcome. It’s 
always good to know that there is someone 
out there who will listen to you without 
judging and give a much needed hug once 
in a while when you desperately need one. 
Words aren’t enough to show my gratitude 
because without Drop In and especially my 
counsellor I don’t know where I would be 
right now. THANK YOU!

Female 16

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Comments from the young people 
receiving counselling at St. Giles include 
the following:

“It’s good to talk”

Male 14

“It helps to come in here 

as I can talk to you” 

Female 13

“You came here to talk to me... 

Thank you” 

Male 14

“You listen to us, not like 

other people” 

Female 16

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Example situations worked through 
at St. Giles:

Being accepted as a ‘whole’ person 

and seen as a person not as a 

‘disability’ helped the young 

person to say how angry she was at 

ignorant comments and say “it’s 

what’s on the inside that counts, 

not what you look like.” 

Giving space for the client to 

look at alternative option to 

seek treatment for her pain – this 

helped her develop a sense of 

autonomy and to challenge her 

parents’ avoidance of her fears.

11



COUNSELLING

want to express any emotional feelings or cry 
because I had too much emotions I couldn’t 
work them out properly. Now I can sit and work 
them out, put them in their boxes and move on.

What I found difficult was talking about what 
I will achieve and putting them into action. At 
some points I would have to give into my pride, 
I didn’t always like talking about some things 
because I preferred to stay within my comfort 
zone, but I had to expand that zone which 
was hard, but once it was done I realised 
that sometimes you have to give in to pride to 
change the things you’re not happy with. Also 
realising that the two year relationship I had 
wasn’t working was difficult to face up to as 
I had put a lot of effort into it. It helped me 
gain confidence and eventually I was strong 
enough to get out of my box and stay out.

As I came into counselling not expecting a lot 
I don’t think there is anything that I felt I 
should have got that I didn’t. I had one session 
with my mum, which was not normal practice 
which was much more than I expected as it 
wasn’t really allowed. So if anything the whole 
experience exceeded my expectations. I think 
my counsellor deserves a gold star, along with 
all the other people involved within the Drop 
In Centre.

They are giving people who don’t expect 
anything back. I think that is such a great 
thing to have in Croydon, everyone should 
experience it if they have any problems that 
they need to be resolved. I thought I would 
never be able to get out of my boring mundane 
life, but I have and that’s all down to my 
counsellor who helped me believe in myself.

THANKYOU!

Female 24

I was advised to go for counselling with by my 
older sister and mum as they had some in the 
past before. At first I thought it would be 
hard telling a stranger all my problems. When 
I got there I found that it was a lot easier 
than I thought and I found myself talking 
about things that I’d never be able to tell 
anyone else. The great thing was that it wasn’t 
a biased opinion and what you said only stayed 
between you and your counsellor. I was finding 
it hard to get over some past experiences in 
my childhood and my earlier teenage years, I 
found that talking about them brought out the 
pain but I felt a lot better afterwards. We 
talked about them and I realised that to start 
a new better future for myself I would have 
to get over my past. My counsellor helped me 
realise why I was angry and how to express 
myself without getting upset.

My attitude towards my mum and dad are a 
lot more positive now, instead of pointing at 
the negative, I realise the good things about 
my past. I also feel a lot more confident 
within myself, as before I was always the 
quiet one who would listen in a conversation 
and never really have the guts to get involved, 
just in case I said something stupid. I have 
realised that I am stronger as a person than 
before; it helped me find the strength to get 
out of a long two year relationship with my 
boyfriend that wasn’t right for me. I also have 
a relationship with my father now which was 
non existent before. I live in a much happier 
environment now I have raised some issues 
with my mum and we have sorted them out.

Now I can take the experience and remember 
how I felt, so when I come across them again 
I can try to sort them out without getting too 
scared to ask for help or even saying things at 
the wrong time. For example in an argument 
would either not say anything because didn’t 

12



COUNSELLING STATISTICS

Counselling Statistics
From 01 April 2005 to 31 March 2006

Total Number of 
Appointments: 903
Attended 595
Cancelled 126
No Show 132

Total: 148
Female 92
Male 56

Age Range:
Under 13 13
13-15 33
16-19 39
20-25 63
Over 25 0
Parent 0
Professional 0
Unknown 0

Ethnicity:
Black African 12
Black Caribbean 17
Black British 11
Black (Other) 0
Mixed 10
Indian 1
Pakistani 1
Bangladeshi 1
Asian (Other) 0
Chinese 1
White British 78
White Irish 0
White (Other) 3
Other 6
Unknown 7

13



Contraception 0
Criminal Activity 0
Cultural Issues 0
Depression 44
Disability  0
Discrimination 0
Domestic Violence 0
Drugs (Specify) 9
Eating Disorders 2
Emotional Abuse 0

Disability:
None 138
Mental Health 3
Physical Disability 1
Learning Disability 1
Unknown 5

Employment Status:
Unemployed 40
Employed 30
School 47
College/University 25
Youth Training 1
Other 3
Unknown 2

Heard About Us Via:
Friend 21
Walking By 5
Relative 15
College/School/Youth  4
Been Before 17
TALKBUS 1
School 21
Other Professional 59
Other 5

Main Areas of concern:
Abuse (Physical) 12
Abuse (Sexual) 13
Alcohol 4
Anger Management 1
Benefits 1
Bereavement 11
Bullying 1
Cannabis 1
Careers / Edu / Training 0

COUNSELLING STATISTICS

14



...continued
Employment 3
Family 50
Friends 29
Homelessness 2
Housing 6
Housing Benefit 0
Housing Contracts 0
Housing Costs 0
Housing Debt 1
Immigration 0
Income Support 0
Information about Drop In 0
Isolation 0
JSA 26 0
Learning Difficulties 0
Legal 2
Leisure 0
Loneliness 19
Mental Ill Health 1
Other 3
Panic Attacks 1
Parental Separation 17
Partner 18

COUNSELLING STATISTICS

Personal Safety 0
Physical Health 0
Pregnancy 1
Rape 6
Relationships 1
Religion / Beliefs 0
School 22
School Exclusion 0
Self Esteem 9
Self Harm 5
Self Image 39
Sexual Health 0
Sexual Orientation 0
Sexuality 2
Smoking 0
Stress 1
Substance Misuse 0
Suicide 6
Threatened Homelessness 0
Trauma 0
Trauma 
(Post Traumatic Stress) 0
Unemployment 2

15



EvERy CHILD MATTERS

BEiNg HEALtHY

StAYiNg SAfE

ENjOYiNg ANd 
ACHiEviNg

MAkiNg A 
POSitivE 

CONtriBUtiON

ACHiEviNg 
ECONOMiC 
WELLBEiNg

“I’ve given up smoking, it was easy man!  I didn’t think I could do 
it but talking with you lot made me realise it was worth trying – my 
dad’s really proud of me now”

My counsellor helped me to understand myself and find different 
ways to sort my problems out. I have stopped self harming and do 
painting instead. I feel more confident in myself and the way I look.  
In the beginning I found it hard to talk about my problems but I got 
all the support I needed. My counsellor is a very good listener and 
helped me sort out all my problems.

I no longer wake up feeling I have nothing to live for. My counsellor 
has helped me see what a great life I have – that I’m not stuck on 
my own with a baby – in fact I’m lucky to have my boy to share my 
life with. My attitude has changed completely I am no longer weak 
and pathetic but strong. I manage to work full time as well as being 
a fantastic mum, giving my son what I never had……stability. I’ve 
gained strength, I’ve learned to become independent, I’ve learned 
to trust again… not everyone is bad. It sort of helps me to see the 
bad and stay away. In the beginning some subjects were hard to talk 
about it brought back things I had blocked out – which were difficult 
to relive, but now it’s all out in the open I can accept it – I can change 
it – I can make my future better.

A young man had refused to engage in a PHSE session; part of 
the session involved group discussion identifying various sources 
of stress for young people and the production of a small piece of 
role play about the emotional effects of stress. The young man who 
previously refused to engage with the rest of the group, produced a 
poem he had written about his stresses; he identified that ‘not being 
listened to’ was very frustrating and stressful. His openness and 
engagement in the session opened a key discussion with his peers 
about how they coped with anger and practical support available.

A young female had a court case for rent arrears, with the bailiff and 
other store cards threatening court cases. She was very distressed 
worried and lost her job. Her case for rent arrears was referred for 
legal help whilst her store cards debtors were contacted. Her interest 
on all debt has been frozen. She has been able to look for work and 
has recently had a successful job interview.

Examples below taken from:
NOVEMBER 2005 AGM – INSPIRATION



Counselling has helped because I’ve stopped smoking and drinking. 
Since I’ve been coming I’ve made new friends and I spend more time 
with my family. I now can see that drugs can be very harmful and I 
now spend more time doing stuff which is good for me.     Male 15

A young school age female came to the Drop in having suffered 
physical, emotional and verbal abuse from family members in silence 
since she was six. A school friend helped her to seek help. Attempts 
to refer to Social Services were not successful so staff accompanied 
the young woman to the police station where she gave a statement 
and was examined by a doctor.

Outcome: The young woman was given a 72 hour Police Protection 
Order and referred to Social Services, she was later allocated a social 
worker for a full assessment.

Counselling built up my confidence and made me feel good about 
myself. I’m a lot more confident than before, I don’t take people’s 
comments to heart like I used to. I can converse better with people.
I’m no longer afraid to express my feelings to people – before I would 
have held back but now I’ll say how I feel.     Female 13

“I really enjoyed working with Jo on Peer Education, I can now help 
to inform other young people my own age about drugs and sexual 
health issues.”

After being advised by a friend to call, a young person called and 
asked to be helped. Despite her distress, ill health and living in 
a house with no hot water or heater the young person contacted 
Drop In by phone for advice. We made a quick assessment on 
the phone and advised the young person to see her GP for a 
health assessment and to contact a local advice centre about the 
condition of her house.
 
Outcome:
Later that afternoon she had a visit by an adviser from the centre and 
two days later the council ordered the landlord to repair the heating 
within two weeks. She got better, applied for a job, did an interview 
and phoned in to tell me she got the job and everything has worked 
out well.

BEiNg HEALtHY

StAYiNg SAfE

ENjOYiNg ANd 
ACHiEviNg

MAkiNg A 
POSitivE 

CONtriBUtiON

ACHiEviNg 
ECONOMiC 
WELLBEiNg

Examples below taken from: 
05/06 ANNUAL REPORT

Key:

OUTREACH

A&A

COUNSELLING5 kEy THEMES



Service Delivery

This year our Advice and Advocacy service 
recorded improvements in all areas of its work. 
Compared with last year there have been some 
improvements in housing for young people 
aged 16 and 17 who are homeless. Those who 
are 18-25 years had an improvement also but 
it still remains very difficult to access a proper 
assessment for homelessness.

A typical day at Drop In can involve young 
people referring themselves for a range 
of different reasons. For example: to find 
information, pick up a leaflet, or to make a 
general enquiry on housing, family, benefit, 
debts or for ‘someone to talk to.’ It’s always a 
possibility that a young person in distress could 
have a combination of some or all of the above 
issues. 

The duty team at Drop In listens to young people 
and enables them to relieve their anger, anguish, 

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Example of outcome:

A young school age female came 

to the Drop in having suffered 

physical, emotional and verbal abuse 

from family members in silence 

since she was six. A school friend 

helped her to seek help. Attempts to 

refer to Social services were not 

successful so staff accompanied the 

young woman to the police station 

where she gave a statement and was 

examined by a doctor.

Outcome: The young woman was given a 

72 hour Police Protection Order and 

referred to Social Services, she was 

later allocated a social worker for 

a full assessment.

or confusion. The young people receive instant 
attention, advice, signposting and/or referral for 
further help.  

Casework and Advocacy

Casework has been steadily increasing in 
number every year since 2003. However 
during 2005/06 the number of young people 
in attendance fell but the actual sessions 
delivered almost doubled. This indicates a more 
complex and lengthier period of contact for 
the young person. ‘One-off’ advice sessions 
have been closely monitored and evaluated to 
ensure a successful outcome. As a result the 
number of ‘no shows’ for follow up contact 
has been very low. Drop In functions on a self 
referral basis by young people dropping in to 
the centre, or on recommendation from friends, 
other professionals or our Outreach Team. On 

ADvOCACy & ADvICE (A&A)

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Example of outcome:

One young man who we had been 

working with for over a year had 

poor physical health, emotional and 

family problems and had been out of 

school from the age of 15. 

Outcome: We assisted him in 

registering with a doctor, 

claiming benefit, and registering 

on a training course in Special 

Information and Technology. We 

referred him for support from social 

services and he was allocated a 

social worker for full assessment 

and to help sort out his housing 

problem. He came for his closing 

session at Drop In and said “My 

case can now be closed because I am 

waiting to view my accommodation and 

look for a part time job.”

18



ADvOCACy & ADvICE

two occasions this year there were special 
circumstances which needed a home visit 
for one young person and a hospital visit for 
another. Thankfully we were able to facilitate this 
through the additional support from CAMHS. The 
main enquiry topics were Counselling, Housing, 
Welfare Benefit, Debt, family and general issues.

Support and Improvements

• A&A improved services and methods of 
 recording case work with young people.  
• Drop in sponsored an ongoing training for 
 an Advice and Guidance NVQ level III at 
 Advice UK.  
• A&A participated in the Capacity Building 
 Project with Streetwise Community Law 
 Centre. This provided the agency’s Advice 
 and Advocacy worker with non managerial 
 supervision from a senior solicitor at 
 Streetwise Community Law Centre.  

The statistics demonstrate again the 
disproportionate representation of young 
people from Black, Minority, Ethnic and Refugee 
(BMER) communities. As in previous years the 
Advice and Advocacy service has had excellent 
outcomes with many young people – please read 
our impact assessments.

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
An untypical situation:

A homeless couple who spent about 

five hours at Drop In with their 

homelessness situation were later 

offered B&B accommodation but 

decided not to take the offer.

19



ADvOCACy & ADvICE

In 2006 Advice and Advocacy had a total of 
39 detailed cases lasting more than 8 weeks, 
several one-off caseworks requiring follow up 
action and 26 referrals lasting 4-8 weeks.  The 
remainder were for one-off advice and five did 
not attend their first appointment.

Networking and external contact

Meetings attended by A&A through the year:

• Advice Workers Forum 
• Homelessness forum 
• BME functions

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Example of outcome:

A young teenage female got evicted 

for rent arrears from a house she 

shared with parents who had left the 

country. The case was referred for 

legal help but it could not stop the 

eviction.  The young person moved 

to live with friends, while she was 

advised to register with the YMCA. 

She started a low paid job at the 

time when the offer came through. 

She realised that she could not 

afford the rent in the hostel with 

her wage; she came to Drop In to 

seek help, CAYSH was contacted for 

a referral for a place which was 

affordable on her wage. She felt 

very relieved at the prospect of 

having her own room in a shared 

house, which she could afford on her 

salary with additional support from 

housing benefit. She said” that’s 

better; I didn’t know where I was 

going to go next”

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Example of outcome:

A house bound young male in his late 

teens was accompanied to Drop In by 

family members, having been referred 

by another advice service.He was 

assessed and found to be in need of 

long term help. A Disability Living 

Allowance was applied for. The first 

application was refused, it was 

appealed; the second appeal was also 

refused; a third appeal was made 

to the tribunal which was attended 

by Josephine (Advice and Advocacy 

worker) alongside the young person.

Outcome: The Appeal tribunal 

awarded the young person a care 

component at the higher rate of 

Disability Living Allowance (DLA). 

He got backdated payments for DLA 

for £2,691.15. He is now getting 

specialist help from a psychiatrist 

and is planning to go to a special 

needs Adult Education Centre.

20



ADvOCACy & ADvICE

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Example of outcome:

After being advised by a friend to 

call, a young person called and 

asked to be helped. Despite her 

distress, ill health and living in 

a house with no hot water or heater 

the young person contacted Drop In 

by phone for advice. We made a quick 

assessment on the phone and advised 

the young person to see her GP for 

a health assessment and to contact 

a local advice centre about the 

condition of her house.

 

Outcome: Later that afternoon she 

had a visit by an adviser from 

the centre and two days later 

the council ordered the landlord 

to repair the heating within two 

weeks.  She got better, applied for 

a job, did an interview and phoned 

in to tell me she got the job and 

everything has worked out well.

A&A also participated in focus group discussions 
on NHAS Housing Policy for young people 
and National Occupational Standard (NOS) for 
Advice Work.  

A&A continued to work closely with other 
agency on some of the cases; e.g. Streetwise, 
Connexions in Croydon, Social Services, Police, 
Colleges and the Youth Office.

The Future

The need for advice and advocacy has been 
well highlighted in recent years and now has 
national recognition in the Every Child Matters 
documentation. The specialisation into specific 
areas such as Housing, Debt, and Advocacy 
for young people with disabilities is likely to 
change the position of generalist advice work.  
Drop In will strive to deliver the most effective 
Information, Advice and Guidance to the young 
people who require our services. With additional 
capacity we could take this service out to the 
community via the Outreach Team and the new 
TALKBUS.

Advice and Advocacy Statistics
From 01 April 2005 to 31 March 2006

Total Number 
of Appointments: 162
Attended 143
Cancelled 0
No Show 11

Female 53
Male 26
Total: 79

21



Age Category:
Under 13 1
13-15 11
16-19 35
20-25 30
Over 25 2
Parent 0
Professional 0
Unknown 0

Ethnicity:
Black African 15
Black Caribbean 11
Black British 9
Black (Other) 2
Mixed 6
Indian 3
Pakistani 0
Bangladeshi 1
Asian (Other) 0
Chinese 0
White British 18
White Irish 0
White (Other) 3
Other 3
Unknown 8

Disability:
None 64
Mental Health 1
Physical Disability 2
Learning Disability 2
Unknown 10

Employment Status:
Unemployed 38
Employed 9
School 13
College/University 17
Youth Training 0
Other 1
Unknown 1

ADvOCACy & ADvICE STATISTICS

22



ADvOCACy & ADvICE STATISTICS

Main Areas of concern:
Abuse (Physical) 5
Abuse (Sexual) 1
Anger Management 6
Benefits 9
Bereavement 1
Bullying 2
Depression 4
Disability  2
Domestic Violence 1

Employment 2
Family 7
Homelessness 7
Housing 10
Housing Benefit 2
Housing Contracts 1
Housing Costs 2
Housing Debt 3
Immigration 7
Income Support 3

Legal 7
Mental Ill Health 2
Other 1
Partner 1
Physical Health 4
Pregnancy 2
Relationships 2
Sexual Health 1
Suicide 1
Threatened Homelessness 2

23

Heard About Us Via:
Friend 14
Walking By 7
Relative 5
College/School/Youth  4
Been Before 11
Talkbus 4
School 1
Other Professional 29
Other 4



The outreach team have been very busy all year 
taking information and advice to young people 
across the borough from schools and colleges to 
youth provisions and streets. The whole team are 
skilled, passionate and supportive towards their 
work achieving success even when the chips are 
down. They are respected by professionals and 
perhaps more importantly the young people. 

As we bid farewell to Raj Moorthy in August 05 
after two years as TALKBUS sessional worker, in 
September, we welcomed to the team; Sharon 
Seaborne, TALKBUS/Outreach Health Education 
Worker and Dominic Johnlewis, TALKBUS 
Worker and of course myself Angela Ben-Arie 
as new Outreach Manager. Alongside the new 
team members I would like to acknowledge 
the other Outreach Team members; Mandy 
Keene, TALKBUS Development Worker, Denize 
Stephenson, TALKBUS sessional worker, Kevin 
Hayes, Outreach Health Education Worker, 
and Joanna O’Pray, TALKBUS/Peer Education 
Worker, all who contributed to a full team willing 
and eager to develop and grow.  

Following a year without an individual dedicating 
100% of their time to management and direction 
of the Outreach team it felt good to see the team 
members rally round and pick up the challenge. 
As you can see from the statistics we were able 
to demonstrate exactly what the Outreach team 
could do given the right staff and capacity. It 
was unfortunate that over the winter months the 
TALKBUS was ‘not very happy’ and struggled with 
roadworthiness. Obviously this impacted on the 
delivery of the service and highlighted our need 
for a new TALKBUS, but we were not deterred 
and delivered as many sessions as we could in 
between booking TALKBUS into the garage for 
repairs and getting back on the road again. 

We welcomed in the New Year and were all 
looking forward to the delivery of the new 
TALKBUS when we experienced a blow in 
loss of funding. Two of our funding bids were 
not successful and as a result we had to 
make redundancies. Mandy Keene, TALKBUS 
Development Worker and Joanna O’Pray, Peer. 
Education Worker ended their contracts on 31st 

March just as we were hoping to take delivery 
of our new vehicle. Clearly these circumstances 
had a huge impact on the morale of the whole 
team but again they worked together to find 
ways to continue the TALKBUS sessions across 
the borough. This was achieved by the team 
being flexible in meeting the need of the service 
to young people and our excellent partnership 
working. When DAAT stepped in at the eleventh 
hour with a contribution of funding for one 
year we essentially had been provided with the 
final element in keeping our team together for 
another year.

The new TALKBUS is now ready and should 
be out on the streets of Croydon by the end of 
the summer; please make sure you look out for 
us. If you are reading this annual report as a 
professional working with young people, please 
feel free to contact me at Drop In and I will be 
happy to explore ways of working together. 
As you can see from reading the comments 
of young people, there is a real sense that 
TALKBUS is valued by the young people and 
that they have a positive rapport with the team 
who work not only on the bus but also delivering 
the Outreach sessions to schools, colleges etc. 

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Outreach Session Evaluations:
Croydon College
What can we do to improve?

“Would like to have TALKBUS 

here longer so that I can ask 

more questions.”

“Can’t think of anything, very 

relaxed atmosphere and informative.”

“I think the session was good 

but it was a shame that it finished 

so soon.”

“Nothing it was great!”

24

OUTREACH



frEQUENtLY ASkEd QUEStiONS

Where can I get information on...?

I need to stop...

Can you help me...?

My mum/dad just doesn’t listen...

Is it true that...?

I don’t know what to do about...

I’m so fed up with...

Can you tell me about...?

What can I do about...?

I need some information on...

•  RELATIONSHIPS    
•  HEALTH    

•  TRAINING    
•  ALCOHOL    

•  DRUGS 
•  PEER PRESSURE    

•  WORK    
•  MONEY    

•  HOUSING    
•  SEXUAL HEALTH



As this year draws to a close I am looking 
forward to continuing in this role and working 
with the team in reaching as many of the young 
people of Croydon as possible.

Lastly, I would like to give special thanks 
to Mandy Keene for all the hard work, 
compassion and support she has given to 
young people of Croydon and especially her 
colleagues over the years whilst she battled 
and nurtured the TALKBUS. We wish her well 
in her new endeavours. 

Angela Ben-Arie
Outreach Team Manager

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
“I really enjoyed working with 

Jo on Peer Education; I can now 

help to inform other young people 

my own age about drugs and sexual 

health issues.” 

Young person age 14

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Outreach Session Evaluations:
Brit School
Please say what you did or did not enjoy:

“It was eye opening!”

“I enjoyed learning and the humour.”

“I enjoyed learning new things and 

hearing what others had to say.”

“Too much to list, it was very useful! 

I have learned a lot – very helpful.”

IMPACT ASSESSMENT
“I was shocked at my reading on 

the Smokalizer, I have cut down my 

smoking by half since last week.”

Young woman aged 15. 
This young woman went on to give up 
smoking altogether.

OUTREACH

26

The TALKBUS has served 
Drop In for over 10 years. 
During 06-07 this vehicle will be 
decommissioned and we shall 
all bid farewell. We hope to have 
more news of our new vehicle in 
next year’s annual report.



OUTREACH STATISTICS

Outreach Statistics
From 01 April 2005 to 31 March 2006

Sessions: 366
Completed Sessions 347
Cancelled Sessions 19

Contacts Reached: 6611
Male 3486
Female 3125

Age:
Under 13 115
13 - 15 3386
16 - 19 2498
20 - 25 205
Over  54
Parents 52
Professionals 187
Age Unknown 120

Ethnicity:
Black African 344
Black Caribbean 310
Black British 1082
Black Other 96
Mixed  364
Indian 254
Pakistani 75
Bangladeshi 60
Asian  391
Chinese 94
White British 2987
White Irish 63
White other 217
Other 70
Unknown 187

27



OUTREACH STATISTICS

Disability:
No disability 586
Unknown 5752
Mental  0
Physical  76
Learning  197

Booking Code:
Group Work 95
Info 11
OHEW 161
Outreach 95

TALKBUS Used:
Yes 84
No 282

Type of Session:
Assembly 8
Info 52
Planning 1
PSHE 148
Public Venue 101
Youth Project 5

Length:
20 mins 9
1 hr 183
3 hrs 166
6 hrs 8

28



OUTREACH STATISTICS

Ward:
Addiscombe 0
Ashburton 5
Bensham Manor 23
Broad Green 5
Coulsdon East 17
Coulsdon West 1
Croham 4
Fairfield 61
Fieldway 1
Heathfield 3
Kenley 1
New Addington 32
Norbury 0
Out Of Area 0
Purley 17
Sanderstead 9
Selhurst 49
Selsdon and Ballards 18
Shirley 6
South Norwood 4
Thornton Heath 46
Unknown 0
Upper Norwood 20
Waddon 37
West Thornton 6
Woodside 0
Borough Central 1
Borough North 0
Borough South 0

Session Subject:
Drugs 53
General 172
Healthy Living 50
Info 14
Personal Safety 1
Self Esteem 20
Sexual Health 52
Stress 3

29



OUTREACH STATISTICS

Main Issue for:
Abuse (Physical) 1
Abuse (Sexual) 2
Alcohol 111
Anger Management 2
Benefits 19
Bereavement 1
Bullying 31
Cannabis 11
Careers / Edu / Training 39
Contraception 112
Criminal Activity 1
Depression 28
Disability 14
Discrimination 1
Domestic Violence 1

Drugs (Specify) 77
Eating Disorders 13
Emotional Abuse 1
Employment 47
Family 4
Friends 3
Healthy Living 75

HIV/Aids 78
Homelessness 15
Housing 17
Information about Drop In 265
Legal 1
Leisure 39
Loneliness 2
Mental Ill Health 7

Other 15
Personal Safety 11
Physical Health 3
Pregnancy 1
Relationships 112
School 1
Self Esteem 107
Self Harm 1
Self Image 19
Sexual Health 152
Sexual Orientation 2
Sexuality 68
Smoking 65
Stress 34
Substance Misuse 27

30

If you are reading this annual report as a professional working with young 
people, please feel free to contact me at Drop In and I will be happy to 
explore ways of working together. 

Angela Ben-Arie, Outreach Team Manager



Directors (Trustees)
Mary Conlan
Rev. Colin Boswell
Anne Smith
Fiona Sawney (resigned Nov 05)

Management Committee
Mary Conlan   (Chairperson)
Rev. Colin Boswell   (Vice Chairperson)
Roger King   (Youth Service Advisor)
Janet Austin
Jill Keehan
Adam Brookes   (resigned January 06)
Monica Busia
Pat Creighton MBE
Ann Davey
Trish Le Gassick   (resigned November 05)
Denise Mead   (resigned November 05)
Fiona Sawney   (resigned November 05)
Anne Smith
Nadine Boyne   (joined November 05)
Dick Westland   (joined January 06)

Counselling Supervisors
Andi Blows
Jenny Turner
Wendy Blenman

Volunteer Team
Jane
Mary
Trish
Pam
Robert   (left Aug 2005)
Karen
Melanie
Keith   (left Oct 2005) 
Nadine
Lorraine
Clara
Desmond
Jacqui
Gloria
Sonia
Michelle
Basil   (Joined Nov 2005)
Carol   (Joined Nov 2005)
Barbara   (Joined Nov 2005)
Klyff   (Joined Nov 2005)

DROP IN’S TEAM

Employees
Central team
Kim Bennett
Penny Sene
Nicola Howcroft   (joined August 05)
Thomas Evans
Antonio Goncalves

Advocacy
Josephine Apira

Outreach
Angela Ben-Arie   (joined September 05)
Denize Stephenson
Mandy Keene   (left March 06)
Raj Moorthy   (left August 05)`   
Kevin Hayes
Sharon Seaborne   (joined September 05)
Joanna O’Pray
Dominic Johnlewis   (joined October 05)

Counselling
Rhona Kenny
John Wheeler   (Schools Counsellor) 
Karen Lacey   (Theraputic Participation Worker)
Trish le Gassick   (Counselling Liaison Worker)
Lorraine West   (Solution focussed counsellor)
Sonia Francis   (Solution focussed counsellor)

31



Summarised financial information for the year ended 31st March 2006
Income and Expenditure

 

 Incoming Resources 
 From charitable activities: Grants
 From voluntary activities: Grants and Donations
 From activities for generating funds: Interest received
 Total Incoming resources

 Resources Expended
 Direct charitable expenditure
 Governance of the Charity
 Total Resources Expended

 Net Incoming resources for the year
 Net movements in funds
 Balances brought forward at 1st April 2005
 Balances carried forward at 31st March 2006

 BALANCE SHEET at March 2006
 Fixed Assets 
 Debtors
 Cash at Bank and in hand
 Creditors

 Represented by:
 Restricted funds
 Unrestricted funds

The Management Committee reviews on an annual basis the allocation of unrestricted funds for 
designated projects. Priorities for development of the work in 2006/2007 include financial support for 
core activities related to operational management and outreach delivery. As you will discover from the 
text of this report the managers are delighted to report the purchase of a new TALKBUS.

The financial information shown here, which the Auditors have confirmed is consistent with the 
financial statements on which they have given an unqualified option, may not contain sufficient 
information to allow for a full understanding of the financial affairs of Croydon Youth Information and 
Counselling service. For further information, the Trustees’ Financial Statement should be consulted. 
Copies of these can be obtained from the charity.

FINANCIAL REPORT

2006 (£)

294,491
8,446
1,109

304,046

234,504
30,681

265,185

38,861
123,425
162,286

83,344
30,194
51,457
(2,709)

162,286

70,309
91,977

162,286

Total Funds

2005 (£)

221,258
    9,212

1,249
231,719

208,055
  27,540
235,595

      (3,876)
 127,301
 123,425

15,513
12,097

102,862
(7,047)

123,425

17,094
106,331
123,425

32



ACkNOWLEDGEMENTS

A large number of people contribute to the 
work of Drop In, donating time, money and 
resources, which allows the work with young 
people to take place.

Thanks are due to all those managers, volunteers 
and young people who commit their free time, 
providing valuable input, knowledge and skills to 
enable the work to continue.

Thank you to our main funders whose financial 
support has enabled continuation of existing 
services, and new areas of work to be developed:

• London Borough of Croydon (Youth Service)
• Church Tenements Trust
• Croydon Health Authority – CAMHS, 
 Think Tank and Teenage Pregnancy Team
• Croydon Drug & Alcohol Action Team
• Bridge House Estates Trust
• Local Network Fund (Peabody Trust)

Plus many more donations received throughout 
the year from our individual supporters, groups, 
schools, etc.

Thank you.

HOW CAN YOU HELP?

WITH PUBLICITy...
Tell young people about us  •  Pass on our leaflets  •  Display our posters

Invite us to speak, or run a session at your school, club, meeting etc.
Invite us to provide a display at relevant youth events

Mention us in your local newsletter or magazine
Use TALKBUS at your youth event

WITH GIFTS...
Office equipment: We can often use your 

unwanted goods that are in reasonable condition
Tea, coffee, soft drinks etc. that are in date 

and can be used by young people

WITH MONEy...
Make a donation – No gift is too small 

and will be used directly for service delivery
By covenant  •  By payroll giving  •  Fundraising (have fun helping us!)

WITH yOUR TIME...
By applying to volunteer your time and skills



Croydon Drop In
Support for 

Young People

T: 020 8680 0404
www.croydondropin.org.uk

enquiries@croydondropin.org.uk

Company Limited by Guarantee No.: 3092355
Registered Charity No.: 1049307

Registered Office: 132 Church Street, Croydon CR0 1RF


